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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUMN RECElVED

November 6, 1997 Nov - 6 1997
WiXow
Fpséiﬁummuﬂﬂnﬂhﬂ
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI @

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (PRUITT)

RE: DOCKET NO. $70870-T1 - BIZNET COMMUNICATIONS - INITIATION
OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.470,
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRED, AND RULE 25-4.043,
FLORILA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF
INQUIRIES

AGENDA : NOVEMBER 18, 1997 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS
MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\LEC\WP\970870R1.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

By Order No. PSC-97-1046-PCO-T1 issued September 5, 1997, the
Commission ordered BizNet Communications (BizNet) to show cause why
it should not be fined $25,000 for providing telecommunications
service in Florida without certification, in violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, and $10,000 for not responding
to staff inquiries in violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida
Administrative Code. The Commission further ordered that if the
show cause proceeding was not resolved in favor of BizNet, all
certificated interexchange companies would be required to
discontinue providing intrastate long distance service for resale
to BizNet at the conclusion of the proceeding.

On September 25, 1997, the Division of Records and Reporting
received an apparent response from BizNet to the Commission’s show
cause order. The response, however, was neither signed nor dated.
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staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate.




DOCKET NO. 970870-TI
DATE: November 6, 1997

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should BizNet Communications be fined 325,000 for
violations of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code,
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and
$10,000 for violations of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. BizNet Communications should be fined
525,000 for violations of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative
Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, and
$10,000 for violations of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. Biznet should be
required to pay the fines within five working days of the issuance
of the Commission's order. Upon payment, the fines should be
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida
Statutes. If the fines are not paid after a reasonable collection
effort, the matter should be referred to the Office of the
Comptroller for collection. (PELLEGRINI, PRUITT)

STAFF AN'LYSIS: On September 25, 1997, the Commission received the
apparent response of BizNet to the Commission’s Order No. PSC-97-
1046-PCO-TI, issued September 5, 1997, directing the company to
show cause why it should not be fined $25,000 for violations of
Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, and $10,000 for
violations of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code. Staff is
troubled by the response’s lack of authenticity. It is not on
company letterhead, contains no address, is undated, and does not
bear any company official’sc or any other signature.

The response alleges that BizNet does not provide
intrastate interexchange telephone services in Florida and declares
that, accordingly, Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code,
does not apply to it. It charges that 1st Choice Telecom
distributed prepaid debit cards that BizNet did not activate
because 1st Choice Telecom had not paid for them, and that it is
“outrageous” to hold it responsible for the “fraudulent acts of
others.” It denies that the company has violated Florida law.

The response further alleges that the consumers who
registered complaints with the Commission did not purchase cards in
Florida and did not attempt to use the cards in Florida. It
contends that the Commission has no jurisdiction in this matter and
that BizNet is not required to apply for certification in Florida.
It states, moreover, that BizNet has responded to all of the
Commission staff’s written inquiries.
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In the response, BizNet did not elect to request a
hearing. The response simply indicates that the company “will
respond to any written request for information in a reascnable
period of time.” It concludes with an assertion that BizNet does
not provide intrastate services in Florida and, accordingly, is not
required to obtain a certificate.

In staff’s view, the contention of the response that this
Commission does not have jurisdiction in this matter 1is
unacceptable. Indeed, Seth Fargen, the president of BizNet wrote
a letter dated April 17, 1997, to the company's regulatory
consultant, Ms. Cynthia Kott of Telecom Tariff Consultants, Inc.,
in which he described BizNet as “a remarketer of communications
services.” Attachment 2. In that letter, Mr. Fargen states that
BizNet purchases the underlying 800 service from U.S. Long Distance
and that customers with problems or questions initially contact
BizNet. He states further that BizNet stopped soliciting prepaid
debit card sales in November 1996.

In the same letter, Mr. Fargen states that BizNet
“provided its own PIN numbers to various printers with whom it
contre~ted,” and that BizNet “can suspend or terminate PINS if they
are not paid for.* In a letter written to staff dated February 4,
1997, Mr. Alfred Brown, president of 1st Choice Telecom, states
that his company purchases the cards pre-encoded with a PIN from
BizNet. Attachment 3. In selling PINs for prepaid debit cards to
a distributor in Florida, apparently without limitation as to use,
as it did to 1st Choice Telecom, and later terminating the PINs for
lack of payment, BizNet exposed itself to the sale in Florida of
debit cards for which it holds itself out to the public as the
service provider. This places BizNet under the jurisdiction of
this Commission, regardless of the state of its relationships with
distributors.

In Order No. PSC-96-124-FOF-TI, issued September 26,
1596, the Commission defined a prepaid debit card (PDC) provider as
one who "buys bulk time from an underlying interexchange company
and repackages and resells the time as telephone prepaid caids.”
The Commission ordered “that, beginning November 30, 1996, PDC
providers who sell cards in Florida, who have not filed for
certification, and who are in willful violation of the requirement
that they be certificated as Interexchange Telecommunications
Companies shall be fined not less than §1,000." Thus, staff
believes BizNet is obligated to apply in Florida for a certificate
to provide resold intrastate interexchange telecommunications
services.
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on April 28, 1997, staff wrote a letter to BizNet
informing it that two persons had registered complaints with the
Commission concerning unusable prepaid debit cards. Attachment 4.
staff asked the company to resolve the complaints and to report the
results. The company has not furnished the requested report,

Staff believes the allegation in the response that BizNet
had responded to all “written” inquiries to be evasive. Order No.
PSC-97-1046-PCO-TI contains numerous citations of staff’'s
frustrated efforts to communicate with BizNet concerning the need
for certification and for resolution of consumer complaints. These
include instances of no or unreasonably delayed responses toO
inquiries, the unnecessary and unusual interposition of a
regulatory consultant, unreported address changes, name confusion,
and out-of-service telephone numbers.

In Order No. PSC-97-1046-PCO-TI, the Commission found
BizNet’'s violations of Rules 25-24.470 and 25-4.043, Florida
Administrative Code, to be willful in the sense intended by Section
364.285, Florida Statutes. Staff does not regard BizNet's apparent
response to the Commission’s show cause order to be satisfactory.
Thus, staff recommends that Commission impose on BizNet a fine of
$25,000 for violation of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative
Code, and a fine of $10,000 for violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida
Administrative Code. Biznet should be required to pay the fines
within five working days of the issuance of the Commission’s order.
Upon payment, the fines should be forwarded to the Office of the
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the fines are not paid
after a reasonable collection effort, the matter should be referred
to the Office of the Comptroller for collection.
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order all certificated
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange
telecommunications service to BizNet pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated
Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited?

: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated
interexchange companies to discontinue interexchange
telecommunications service to BizNet. (PRUITT, PELLEGRINI)

: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code,
Provision of Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncert.ficated
Resellers Prohibited, states:

(3) The Commission, upon making a
determination that a customer of
an interexchange company is
unlawfully reselling or rebilling
intrastate interexchange service
may issue an order that directs
the customer to cease and desist
reselling or rebilling such
service and simultaneously directs
the interexchange company to
discontinue providing such service
to such customer and/or to cease
providing service to such customer
at additional locations within
Florida, provided that such
discontinuance or limitation of
service is technically feasible
within the context of existing
facilities and technology.

staff believes that BizNet has operated in Florida as a
reseller of interexchange telecommunications services without a
certificate. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission
order all certificated interexchange carriers to discontinue
providing intrastate long distance service for resale to BizNet.
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ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. This docket should be closed upon payment
of the fines or the expiration of the five-day period in which the
fines are to paid. (PELLEGRINI)

3 This docket should be closed if BizNet pays the
fines imposed in Issue 1 or fails to pay such fines within five
days of the issuance of the Commission’s order.
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Director, Division of Records & Reporting RECEIVED
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 spp 2 6 1997
Response 10 Order no PSC-97-1046-PCO-T1 CMU
Docket 970870-T1

In response 1o you allegations that BizNet has violated rules of the Public Service Commussion
specrfically rule 25-24 470 and Rule 24-4 043 BuNet responds as follows

In response to rule 25-24 470, BizNet does not provide intrastate interchange telephone service in
the State of Florida We have absolutely no facilities, lines or equipment in the State of Flonda,
nor have we every had Therefore this Rule is not even applicable 1o BizNet You make a
statement that BizNet 15 listed as the service provider on cards distnbuted by First Choice We
never printed any cards for First Choice It is a common business practice in the prepauid card
industry 10 sell PINs in large quantities so that distnbutors can receive better prices on ther
printing It is apparent 10 us that First Choice sold cards that were never activated, because they
were never paid for, but yet still sold these cards 1o consumers It 15 outrageous that you are
trying 10 hold us responsible for the fraudulent acts of others

Furihermore it appears that the three alleged violations of this rule for which vou recened verbal
complaints from consumers were from people who did not purchase the cards in Flonda, nor did
they attempt 1o use their cards in Flonda If you have evidence 10 the contrary we expect 1o be
provided with appropriate documentation

It is our contention that there is no junsdiction in this matter and that Biz™et 15 not required 10 file
for a certificate as it is not providing the services which you allege

In response to Rule 25-4 043 we have responded to all wnitten inquires received by BuzNet We
ACK have never recerved any documentation which supports your allegations We have not
intentionally disregarded communications from your staff

AF 2
ol ———Adthough we are sure that your staff is well intended 1o protect consumer rights in your state, you
CtF produced no tangible evidence that BizNet has violated your statutes We suggest that Fust
C*. Choice is the appropriate party for you 1o deal with as they are the ones who printed, sold and

collected money for the cards in question We 100 were cheated by First Choice, a fact that seems

; o have gotten lost in shuffle

LE ..t__.l.nl.llllllll’)’.

Lr. BizNet is not required 10 obtain a certificate, as it does not provide intrastate services within

OF State of Florida

F‘Cl: We will respond 1o any writien request for information in a reasonable penod of nime

SEC | BuzNet, Inc

w-s _ Tulsa, OK

OTH DOCURTH i r3Fses s
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TeLecoOM TaRiEe ConsuLtants, Inc.

Ko™ EaTIEFease
408 South Androws Avenve, Suke 107
Ft. Lauderdsle, Florida 33301
P.0. Box 14082
Fr. Leuderdsle, FL 33302

Te: (954) 7645093 BB Fax (954) 78640840 m,E'

April 22, 1997

Nancy Pruitt

Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center
2549 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, F1 32399-0850

Re:  BizNet Communications
Certified Letter Sent March 24, 1997

Dear Ms. Pruitt:

On behalf of BizNet Communications | am forwarding the reply of Mr. Seth Fargen, the President
of BizNet Communications

hkhpummmthmh‘mwmmpﬁﬁmﬂnhwdhsm
since November 1996."

Imﬁﬁ&mmﬁ&mwd&mwmmﬁm
saine 10 the undersigned regulatory consultant.

@:ow
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BizNet
Aprl 17, 1997
NOTATIONS

ATTENTION: Cynthia Kott
SUBJECT: STATE OF FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Dear Ms. Kott:

We have received the following inquiry fiom the State of Florida Public Service
Mwwdwuﬁgmﬁhthm.hmwmw
inquiries made, we can provide the following infirmation.

IﬂmﬂmhMMthwmmdw
sales and has not since November 1996.. It has always besn our policy to comply fully with all
governmental suthorities rules and regulations

1. 800 service is provided by U.S. Long 1istance of San Antocio, Texas. They have
MwuuManMwbmuﬂﬂym

2. BizNet receives a bill for calls compieted oo U.S Long Distance’s network

3. Customers initially call BizNet If they cxperience any problems or have questions about
m.ﬂ'dutwwtpwbhumwunhumwutdmnﬂhdmm
is called into U S. Long Distance. BizNet does tlis primarily 10 ensure that our customers are
satisfied and that services are being provided as contracted for with U.S. Long Distance

4. BizNet provided its own PIN numbers to various printers with whom it contracted

5. BixNet can suspend or terminate PINs if they are not paid for.
BizNet is primarily s remarketer of communicstions services provided by other companies \\\e

have no facilities, offices or equipment in any state except Okdahoma. If further information is
required, pleass let me know.

h 6130 E. 32nd St, Suite 101, Tulsa, OK 74135

ToTEL P2
10
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Kelly
Public Commisrion
Cirels Office Center
2540 Oak Boleverd

Taﬂdqnum 323990850

Dear
HLUIIIHM”IMWMMJW
» peid calling
m .mmummmmmﬂummu

‘et Ls the company thas handles customaer ingquiries o the customaer
numbyr. [-800-409-2638

‘s pwchase the cards pre-sncoded with a parsonal identification mumber
Jfrom BigNet.

W .aL-dulyw mrtml'l'lln.rﬂ s0ld be
35 company previowsly ing
/B o
(2
o

)t ’ Alfred Brown
Prerident

CE
TELECOM™

7100 Planiasion Rowd * Suits §, Prasacels, FL 11504
(P04 p4TP-4481 FAK (P04 )4 T9-487T

Maks the RIGHT cholce...
—choose I® Cheloa '

11
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. STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:

Susan F. CLARK WaLTer D'Haksiiesn

J. Texry DEASON DacToR

Jog GARCLA {!MHI 35500

DUNE K. KIESUNG

Public Serbice Commissgion
April 28, 1997
CERTIFIED

Mr. Seth Fargen

BizNet Communications

9441 East 315t Street, Suite 207

Tulsa, OK 74145

Dear Mr. Fargen:

This is a follow-up 1o our conversation of Wednesday, April 23, 1997, in which | informed you
that Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Commission 1o regulate telecommunications
services in Florida.

In my letter to your company dated March 24, 1907, | stated, “While distributors of prepaid
debit cards do not need a certificate from this Commission, resellers of telecommunications services
do." A response 1o the letier was requesied by April 8, 1997. Rule 25-24.470, Flonda
Administrative Code, states in part, “No person shall provide intrastate interexchange telephone
service without first obtaining a cenificate of public convenience and necessity from the
Commission. Services may not be provided, nor may deposits or payment for services be collected,
until the effective date of a cestificate, if granted "

The Division of Communications has received two complaints conceming unusable prepaid
debit cards, distributed by Ist Choice Telecom in Pensacola, Florida. In our conversation you
indicated that BizNet had disconnected the service to the cards because of nonpayment of bills owed
by 16 Ciwice. As o result, end users who had purchased the cards were not able to complete calls
and receive the telephone service for which they had already paid.

Please contact the following consumers concerning their unusable prepaid debit cards and
provide a report on the resolution of their complaints by May 13, 1997:

Rick Spaulding, 312 Mount Vernon Road, Sylacsuga, AL 35150 (205) 249-2901
Rachel Lercari, 2 Hemlock Lane, Bayville, NJ 08721 (908) 237-9021

Since your company provided the telecommunication service for the prepaid debit cards
mwwlldemﬂhﬂlmmnthbkhhmMu
lack of service provided through the cards. As an uncertificated telecommunications company

CariTaL CIRCLE OFPICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULIVARD * TALLANASSEE, FL 32399-0050
An Afumatre ArfaEqeal Oppertanicy L ployer Isterasl L-mall CONTACTEPSCSTATLILAS
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Mr. Scth Fargen
Page 2
April 28, 1997

operating in Florida, BizNet is also in apparent violation of Florida Stanutes and the rules of this Commission.

Under separate cover 1 am sending an spplication for certification as an interexchange
Ww Please complete the application and retum it 1o the Commission by

If you have any questicns, p]uxcmlﬂmﬂm-i}lil-ﬂﬂmtfyfuuimj4I3-6!2l.

}/M-#

Bureau of Service Evaluation
Record #2797.2
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